Date:
To:
From:

August 2, 2013
Interested Person
Stacey Castleberry, Land Use Services
503-823-7586 / Stacey.Castleberry@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you can
appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 13-130858 EN AD
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Group Mackenzie / Attention: Gabriela Frask
1515 SE Water Avenue, Suite 100 / Portland, OR 97214

Consultant:

Geo Design / Attention: Viola Lai
15575 SW Sequoia Parkway, Suite 100 / Portland, OR 97224

Owner:

Tyee Yacht Club / Attention: Jim Doud
2929 NE Marine Dr / Portland, OR 97211

Site Address:

3025 NE Marine Drive

Legal Description:

TL 700 1.93 ACRES, SECTION 01 1N 1E; TL 600 0.41 ACRES, SECTION
01 1N 1E
R941010140, R941010300
1N1E01BD 00700, 1N1E01BD 00600
1933
None
District Coalition: None
Columbia Corridor Association, contact Peter Livingston at 503-796-2892.
Portland International Airport - Airport Subdistrict
100-year Floodplain; Floodway.
IG2c, h, s, x—General Industrial 2 base zone; with Environmental
Conservation, Aircraft Landing, Scenic Resource, and Portland
International Airport Noise Impact overlay zones.
EN AD—Environmental Review and Adjustment Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
Plan District:
Other Designations:
Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:

Proposal: The Tyee Yacht Club is a private moorage for pleasure craft, and has owned and
operated this site on NE Marine Drive for nearly 60 years. In the fall of 2003, the Club began
dredging because of continuous sedimentation in the marina area and has been dredging
annually since. Dredging is performed with a 6-inch pipe used to pick up the dredge material from
the Columbia River. A dredge-spoils pond on the property is used during the dredging season,
which generally occurs between November and February. Dredging is a necessary activity for Tyee
Yacht Club to ensure that marine craft can safely maneuver to and from moorage facilities.
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Many of the improvements at the yacht club have been in place since 1954. In 2003 the City
approved a permit to construct the dredge-spoils pond around the north and east perimeter of the
yacht club building, outside of the resource area of the environmental zone (see Planning and
Zoning comments in permit #03-114720 SD). It has since been determined that the existing
dredge pond is too far into the critical cross section of the flood-control levee, and must be
relocated to preserve the structure of the levee, as required by the Multnomah County Drainage
District and the US Army Corps of Engineers. The applicant, therefore, proposes to relocate the
dredge pond to the east end of the property (in an area currently covered with paved parking lot),
and to replace the existing pond area with a paved 14-space parking area close to the yacht club
building, mostly outside of the resource area of the environmental zone.
The applicant also proposes a new stormwater water quality facility at the west end of the new
parking area north of the building, outside of the resource area of the environmental zone. This
facility, a vegetated water quality basin, will treat runoff from the new parking area. The new basin
will be designed and constructed to the standards of the City’s Stormwater Management Manual.
The basin vegetation will be primarily grasses, since plant materials on the levee are strictly
limited by the Corps of Engineers.
The north part of the site is within the City’s Environmental Conservation overlay zone. Certain
standards must be met to allow the work to occur by right. If the standards are not met, an
Environmental Review is required. In this case, the proposed construction area for parking lot,
the settling pond and outfall connections will be within 50 feet of the top of bank of the Columbia
River. Standards 33.430.140 D and F are not met by the proposal; therefore the construction
areas for the new parking area, dredge pond and outfall connections must be approved through an
Environmental Review.
Chapter 33.266.130.G.3.b requires interior parking lot landscaping and states that landscape
materials must comply with the P1 standard of Chapter 33.248. As the location of the proposed
parking lot is on the Columbia River levee, the Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) will not allow
tree and shrub plantings, per Engineering Technical Letter ETL 1110-2-571, Chapter 4: Design
Consideration, Section 4-8: Appropriate Ground Cover in Vegetation Free Zones. Therefore, an
Adjustment to the interior parking lot landscaping requirement described in 33.248.020 I for “P1”
landscaping, is requested, and these site improvements must be approved through an Adjustment
Review.
The yacht club is an existing conditional use on this property. The site became an automatic
conditional use when the site annexed to the City and GI-2 zoning was placed on the property.
This zoning later changed to the current IG2 in 1991. As an existing conditional use, any changes
to the parking area are subject to the rules and review procedures in Chapter 33.815, Conditional
Uses. Section 33.815.040.B.1.f looks at cumulative changes in parking that have occurred over
time or since the last conditional use review; and 33.815.040 B.1.f (1) allows a decrease of up to
4% of the total number of spaces that existed as of 1991 (a decrease from 92 spaces to 89 spaces).
The applicant proposes a total of 89 spaces.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33.
The relevant criteria are:

Section 33.430.250 E Other Development in the Environmental Conservation zone

Section 33.805.040 Adjustments


FACTS
Description of the Site and Operations:
The Tyee Yacht Club is a member-owned moorage located on NE Marine Drive, east of NE 33rd
Drive, along the Columbia River. The site area is 2.34 acres, and is directly northwest of the
Portland International Airport, east of Interstate 5. This property is within the Portland
International Airport Plan District.
The site is comprised of parking areas, a small caretaker residence, an existing dredge settling
pond, and amenities supportive of the marina use. The existing dredge pond on the site is
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estimated to hold about 1,600 to 1,800 cubic yards of dredge materials. During the dredging
season, the typical sequence of events is as follows: The pond is excavated so that it has
temporary side slopes ranging from 1H:1V to 2H:1V and will be up to 13 to 15 feet deep. The pond
is excavated immediately prior to backfilling with dredged spoils. It is never excavated and left
open for any length of time. Immediately after it is excavated to depth, the pond is backfilled with
dredged spoils up to an elevation that is approximately 2 to 3 feet below adjacent grades at the top
of pond. The water from the dredged spoils generally dissipates quickly through the bottom of the
pond to the river via a temporary pipe on the riverbank.
The pond is allowed to sit for up to three days to allow all of the river water to dissipate through
the bottom of the pond. The design of the pond outfall minimizes silt from draining back into the
river, and since the water is not in contact with other sources (i.e. parking lot, etc.), no additional
treatment is necessary. The dredge spoils are excavated out of the pond and hauled away, and
the dredging process begins again. The pond is immediately backfilled with dredged spoils.
Outside of the dredge season, February to November, the pond remains backfilled with dredged
spoils to an elevation that matches the adjacent grades. The pond does not sit for any period of
time in an excavated condition outside of the dredge season.
The proposed new dredge pond will be located within the existing parking lot, so as to minimize
disruption within the environmental zone. In exchange, the prior dredge pond area will be
improved to accommodate the lost parking.
The site is entirely within the FEMA - mapped 100-year floodplain, and the 1996 flood inundation
area covers the northern portion of the site.
Much of the area between the river and the proposed landscape area is exposed rip-rap. Some
natural vegetation exists in this area along the bank along the length of the site. This vegetation is
maintained by the Drainage District and the Tyee Yacht Club to ensure the integrity of the levee is
maintained.
Infrastructure: The site is served by NE Marine Drive, a neighborhood collector street.
There is a 12-inch concrete public sanitary gravity sewer located on the north side of the NE
Marine Drive right of way that appears to serve the sanitary disposal needs of this property (BES
project # 4801). A 10-foot wide easement granted to the City of Portland exists along the south
boundary of this property for maintenance purposes.
There is no public storm-only sewer available to this property.
There are three existing services which provide water to the property, and they are listed as
follows:
1. 3025 NE Marine Drive – 5/8-inch meter (Serial #31264632, Account #2972669300)
2. 2929 NE Marine Drive – 5/8-inch meter (Serial #98042805, Account #2989818100). Meter is
off.
3. 2929 NE Marine Drive – 2-inch meter (Serial #20062174, Account #2989817900)
The above listed water services are provided from the existing 12-inch DI water main in NE Marine
Drive. The estimated static water pressure range for this location is 80 psi to 100 psi at the
existing service elevation of 38 feet. For the 5/8-inch metered service (Serial #98042805, Account
#2989818100), which currently has the meter turned off and is located at 75 feet west of the east
property line shown, on the tax lot identified by the State ID 1N1E018D 600: “If this service
provides or will provide water to the adjoining property which it seems to be a part of, the following
conditions will apply”. City of Portland, Title 21.12.070 states, the service connection to a parcel of
land shall not be used to supply an adjoining parcel of a different owner, or to supply a separate
parcel of the same owner for which proper application for service has not been made, and title
21.12.010 also states that any property that will need water, will have a water service and meter of
appropriate size installed within the public right-of-way and within the specific property
boundary/frontage for which it will serve, and a tax lot consolidation will be required if any of the
above mentioned condition applies.
Zoning: The zoning designation on the site includes the General Industrial 2 (IG2) base zone;
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with, Aircraft Landing (h), Scenic Resource (s), Portland International Airport Noise Impact (x), and
Environmental Conservation (c) overlay zones (see zoning on Exhibit B).
The IG2 zone is one of the three zones that implement the Industrial Sanctuary map designation
of the Comprehensive Plan. The zone provides areas where most industrial uses may locate, while
other uses are restricted to prevent potential conflicts and to preserve land for industry. IG2 areas
generally have larger lots and an irregular or large block pattern. Commercial outdoor recreation
uses are a Conditional Use in the IG2 zone.
The site is an existing conditional use. The site became an automatic conditional use when the
site annexed to the City and GI-2 zoning was placed on the property. This zoning later changed to
the current IG2 in 1991. As an existing conditional use, changes to the parking area are subject
to the rules and review procedures in Chapter 33.815, Conditional Uses. The applicant proposes
89 parking spaces, which is allowed by Chapter 33.815 without additional Conditional Use
Review.
The Aircraft Landing (h) overlay zone limits the height of structures and vegetation in the vicinity
of the Portland International Airport; a height contour map is available for review in the
Development Services Center. The regulations of this zone are not applicable to the proposed
grading, paving, and revegetation.
The Scenic Resource (s) is intended to protect Portland’s significant scenic resources. The
purposes of the Scenic Resource zone, to enhance the city’s appearance and protect scenic views,
are achieved by establishing height limits, establishing landscaping and screening requirements,
and requiring preservation of identified scenic resources.
The Portland International Airport Noise Impact (x) reduces the impact of aircraft noise on
development within the noise impact area surrounding the Portland International Airport. The
zone achieves this by limiting residential densities and by requiring noise insulation, noise
disclosure statements, and noise easement. The regulations of this zone are not applicable to the
proposed grading, paving, and revegetation.
Environmental overlay zones protect environmental resources and functional values that have
been identified by the City as providing benefits to the public. The environmental regulations
encourage flexibility and innovation in site planning and provide for development that is carefully
designed to be sensitive to the site’s protected resources. They protect the most important
environmental features and resources while allowing environmentally sensitive urban
development where resources are less sensitive. The purpose of this land use review is to ensure
compliance with the regulations of the environmental zones.
Environmental Resources: The application of the environmental overlay zones is based on
detailed studies that have been carried out within eight separate areas of the City. Environmental
resources and functional values present in environmental zones are described in environmental
inventory reports for these study areas.
The project site is mapped within the Airport Futures’ MIDDLE COLUMBIA CORRIDOR/AIRPORT
NATURAL RESOURCES INVENTORY: Riparian Corridors and Wildlife Habitat (Airport Futures
Inventory), as Inventory Site # CS3 Central Columbia River. The Airport Futures Inventory
describes the Columbia River and its beaches as designated Special Habitat Areas, because the
waterway and flood areas have been designated by NOAA Fisheries as Critical Habitat for listed
salmonids, and it is an important wildlife corridor for migratory species including special status
bird species. The river bank is influenced by the location of the levee, which was built in 1919 to
protect agricultural and residential uses located in the floodplain. In 1932, Marine Drive was built
on top of the levee. A multiuse recreation path that is utilized by bikers and pedestrians is also
located on top of the levee. Vegetation on the levee and at the toe of the levee is restricted to low
structure species that will not compromise the structure of the levee. As a result the banks of the
Columbia within this resource site are vegetated with grasses.
Generally, this resource site is the Columbia River and its bank. The flood control levee separates
the river from the historic floodplain. The majority of the river bank is undeveloped and owned by
the Port of Portland. There is a private marina and a public boat launch, Gleason Boat Ramp,

Decision Notice for LU 13-130858 EN AD

Page 5

located in the western section of the site. To the east of the Gleason Boat Ramp is Broughton
Beach. The Columbia River is a migration channel for anadromous salmonids and is on the Pacific
Flyway for migratory birds. Parts of the river are dredged to maintain a navigation channel for
movement of goods.
According to the inventory report, resources found here are the river, shallow water areas, and the
beach. Functional values consist of microclimate and shade; stream flow moderation and water
storage; bank function, and sediment, pollution and nutrient control; large wood and channel
dynamics; organic inputs, food web and nutrient cycling; wildlife habitat; habitat connectivity/
movement corridor.
The natural resources located within the CS3 site were evaluated to identify the type of waterrelated and vegetation features as well as their relative riparian and wildlife habitat quality. The
CS3 site inventory report identified flood areas, non-vegetated rip rap banks, and herbaceous
vegetation, and medium ranked riparian resources, in the project area.
The FEMA 100-year floodplain completely covers the entire site.
Impact Analysis and Mitigation Plan: A description of the proposal was provided on page two of
this report. The following discusses development alternatives other than the one proposed, that
were considered, as described by the applicant. The following additionally describes the proposed
construction management plan, and mitigation plan.
Development Alternatives: The applicant offered the following as an alternatives analysis.
The proposed dredge pond is located such that the excavation does not impact the dike, and will
be within an existing disturbed area. Dredging is permitted activity by the US Army Corps of
Engineers, Oregon Department of State Lands, and Multnomah County Drainage Districts.
A no action alternative was considered, where the pond would remain in its current location. This
alternative is prohibited by multiple agencies, and is therefore not practicable. Dredging must
occur similar to other nearby marinas to permit safe boating and moorage.
A replacement parking area is proposed at the location of the existing pond, and mostly outside of
the resource area of the environmental zone. The applicant has revised the original proposal that
included significantly more parking area within environmental resource area north of the building.
The current, revised, proposal removes parking area from the resource area and proposes native
grass plantings following construction activities.
Construction Management Plan (CMP):
Construction access will be provided via an existing driveway along NE Marine Drive. The
construction access is paved. Excavation will occur to construct the new dredge pond. No trees
are proposed to be removed within the environmental zone. Erosion control fencing is proposed to
be provided around the perimeters of the construction disturbance area, prior to the
commencement of construction activities. A track hoe is proposed to be used for the excavation
and grading needed to install the new dredge pond.
Unavoidable Impacts:
The existing bank is covered with rip-rap, and a sparse covering of grass and moss. No change to
the bank is proposed. The dredge pond is being relocated at the east end of the site, within
existing parking lot area, with approximately the same square footage/volume as the current
pond.
Proposed Mitigation:
The applicant proposes to replant temporary disturbance areas, in addition to areas between the
parking lot and the river bank, with native grasses.

Decision Notice for LU 13-130858 EN AD

Page 6

Land Use History: City records indicate that no prior land use reviews have been conducted for
this site.
Agency and Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in your Neighborhood was mailed on
June 7, 2013.
1. Agency Review: Several Bureaus and agencies have responded to this proposal. None
expressed objections to the proposal. Please see Exhibits E.1 though E.4 for details.
2. Neighborhood Review: No written responses have been received from notified property
owners in response to the proposal.
ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.430.250 Approval Criteria for Environmental Review
An environmental review application will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant
has shown that all of the applicable approval criteria are met. When environmental review is
required because a proposal does not meet one or more of the development standards of Section
33.430.140 through .190, then the approval criteria will only be applied to the aspect of the
proposal that does not meet the development standard or standards.
Findings: The approval criteria which apply to the proposed new parking area and dredge-spoils
pond are found in Section 33.430.250 E. The applicant has provided findings for these approval
criteria and BDS Land Use Services staff has added conditions, where necessary to meet the
approval criteria.
33.430.250.E. Other development in the Environmental Conservation zone or within the
Transition Area only. In Environmental Conservation zones or for development within the
Transition Area only, the applicant's impact evaluation must demonstrate that all of the
following are met:
1. Proposed development minimizes the loss of resources and functional values, consistent
with allowing those uses generally permitted or allowed in the base zone without a land
use review;
Findings: The applicant proposes to relocate a dredge-spoils pond and 14 parking spaces. As
accessory uses to an existing Conditional Use, the dredge pond and the parking spaces are
typically allowed in the IG2 base zone without additional land use review. Since the applicant
proposes to construct both predominantly within existing developed areas in the
environmental zone, or outside the resource area, the proposal also minimized the loss of
resources and functional values and this criterion is met.
2. Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods are less detrimental
to identified resources and functional values than other practicable and significantly
different alternatives;
Findings: This criterion requires the applicant to demonstrate that alternatives were
considered during the design process, and that there are no practicable alternatives that
would be less detrimental to the identified resources and functional values.
The applicant provided an alternatives analysis, as summarized in this report on page 5.
While the original proposal placed the new dredge spoils pond in an area already paved for
parking space, it expanded disturbance in the resource area, by creating 12 new parking
spaces and a stormwater planter box north of the building on the river bank. On July 23,
2013, the applicant revised the proposal with a second alternative parking lot layout,
eliminating new parking spaces in the resource area north of the building, and shifting the
stormwater planter south, out of the resource area.
The applicant also considered a “no action” alternative, deemed impracticable because the US
Army Corps of Engineers and the Multnomah County Drainage District will not permit the
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existing dredge spoils pond to remain where it may have negative effects on the integrity of the
Columbia River Levee.
The July 23, 2013 parking layout, by avoiding placement of permanent development in the
resource area on the river bank, presents the layout that is less detrimental to identified
resources and functional values than other practicable alternatives, and this criterion is met.
3. There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional values in
areas designated to be left undisturbed;
Findings: This approval criterion requires the protection of resources outside of the proposed
disturbance area from impacts related to the proposal, such as damage to vegetation, erosion
of soils off the site, and downstream impacts to water quality and fish habitat from increased
stormwater runoff and erosion off the site.
The construction management plan (CMP) attached to this report show the applicant’s
construction ingress and egress, staging and stockpiling area all within existing paved
surfaces on the site. The plan includes erosion control to prevent sediment from leaving the
work areas. Prior to the commencement of construction activities, erosion control fencing (4'
tall, orange silt/sediment fencing) is proposed to be provided along the perimeters of the
construction disturbance area (along the disturbance line)and the plan will be implemented in
accordance with the City of Portland’s Erosion Control Manual dated March 2008. A new
stormwater planter is proposed to improve water quality from stormwater generated by the
new parking area. In addition all temporary disturbance areas between the parking lot and
the river bank are proposed to be seeded with native grasses following construction.
No significant detrimental impacts are anticipated within areas designated to be left
undisturbed. The proposed CMP will provide protection for the resources and values in areas
designated to be left undisturbed for these reasons. Therefore, this criterion is met.
4. The mitigation plan demonstrates that all significant detrimental impacts on resources
and functional values will be compensated for;
Findings: This criterion requires the applicant to assess unavoidable impacts and propose
mitigation that is proportional to the impacts, as well as sufficient in character and quantity to
replace lost resource functions and values.
The proposed dredge-spoils pond is sited within an area that is currently paved parking area,
and new impacts will be negligible here. The replacement parking area, north of the building,
includes only 521 square feet of permanent development in the resource area (to accommodate
the 20-foot wide parking lot driveway), and, similarly has few associated detrimental impacts.
The temporary construction areas for both the dredge pond and replacement parking area will
be restored to native grassland habitat with a native grass seed mixture, as shown on the
attached mitigation plan.
The mitigation plan will compensate for impacts at the site because the proposed native grass
plantings will enhance pollution and nutrient retention and removal, sediment trapping and
erosion control along the Columbia River bank.
The proposed Mitigation Plan will be installed and maintained under the regulations outlined
in Section 33.248.040.A-D (Landscaping and Screening). A two-year monitoring plan will
ensure survival of proposed mitigation plantings. To confirm maintenance of the required
plantings for the initial establishment period, the applicant will be required to have the
plantings inspected two years after plantings are installed.
With conditions to ensure that plantings required for this Environmental Review are
maintained and inspected, this criterion can be met.
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5. Mitigation will occur within the same watershed as the proposed use or development and
within the Portland city limits except when the purpose of the mitigation could be better
provided elsewhere; and
6. The applicant owns the mitigation site; possesses a legal instrument that is approved by
the City (such as an easement or deed restriction) sufficient to carry out and ensure the
success of the mitigation program; or can demonstrate legal authority to acquire
property through eminent domain.
Findings: Mitigation for significant detrimental impacts will be conducted on the same site as
the proposed use or development, and the applicant owns the proposed on-site mitigation
area. These criteria are met.
33.805.040 Approval Criteria for Adjustments
The approval criteria for signs are stated in Title 32. All other adjustment requests will be
approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown that either approval criteria A.
through F. or approval criteria G. through I., below, have been met. Adjustments to the ground
floor window requirements of this Title must also meet the additional requirements stated in the
ground floor window sections in the base zones.
A. Granting the adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be
modified; and
Findings: The applicant proposes to adjust Landscaping Standard 33.248.020 I for “P1”
landscaping, which is required to meet Parking and Loading Standard 33.266.130 for
interior landscaping. Granting the adjustment of the interior parking lot landscaping will
equally meet the purposes of the regulation as vegetative ground cover will completely
cover interior landscaping area. The site plan proposes 14 parking spaces which requires
630 square feet of interior landscaping. The proposed site plan shows 731 square feet of
interior landscaping, using native grasses, exceeding the requirement.
The purposes listed that apply to parking lot interior landscaping include:
 Reduce stormwater runoff pollution, temperature, and rate and volume of flow;
 Establish and enhance a pleasant visual character which recognizes aesthetics and
safety issues;
 The P1 standard specifically intends to soften the impacts of large expanses of
pavement and vehicle movement.
The P1 standard requires 4 large trees and 21 shrubs for the 14 new parking spaces.
However the Multnomah County Drainage District and the US Army Corps of Engineers
will not allow plantings besides vegetative ground cover on the Columbia River levee.
Therefore, the applicant must request an adjustment to the tree and shrub requirements
for interior landscaping. The applicant proposes to use a mixture of native grasses within
the 731 square feet of interior landscaping which will ameliorate stormwater impacts,
provide aesthic improvements, and soften the impact of the paved areas, as the purpose
statements require. This criterion is met.
B. If in a residential zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the livability or
appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, or I zone, the proposal will be
consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired character of the
area; and
Findings: The site is not in a residential zone; therefore, this criterion does not apply.
C. If more than one adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the adjustments
results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the zone; and
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Findings: This application is requesting one adjustment; therefore, this criterion does
not apply.
D. City-designated scenic resources and historic resources are preserved; and
Findings: Utilizing low-stature grasses will maintain the views of the Columbia River and
surrounding scenic resources along NE Marine Drive. No historic resources are known to
exist on this site; therefore, this criterion is met.
E. Any impacts resulting from the adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and
Findings: Utilization of native grasses throughout required landscape areas, in excess of
the total area required, mitigates the impacts of the lack of trees and shrubs, and this
criterion is met.
F. If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental environmental
impacts on the resource and resource values as is practicable;
Findings: An insignificant portion of the parking lot driveway encroaches 1 to 2 feet into
the resource area of the environmental zones. This report includes a full Environmental
Review, above, whose purpose it is to ensure that the proposal has as few significant
detrimental environmental impacts on the resource and resource values as is practicable,
and to the extent that the approval criteria for the Environmental Review are met by the
proposal, this criterion is also met.
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior to
the approval of a building or zoning permit.
OTHER TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS
Technical decisions have been made as part of this review process, based on other City Titles, as
administered by other City service agencies. These related technical decisions are not considered
land use actions. If future technical decisions result in changes that bring the project out of
conformance with this land use decision, a new land use review may be required. The following is
a summary of technical requirements applicable to this proposal. This list is not final, and is
subject to change when final permit plans are provided for City review.
Bureau

Code Authority and Topic

Contact Information

Water Bureau

Title 21 - Water availability

503-823-7404
www.portlandonline.com/water

Environmental
Services

Title 17; 2008 Stormwater Manual

503-823-7740
www.portlandonline.com/bes

CONCLUSIONS
The applicant is proposing to relocate an existing dredge pond at the Tyee Yacht Club property,
and replace the current drainage pond with additional paved parking. In order to improve the
structure of the levee, it was determined that the existing dredge pond is too far into the critical
cross section of the dike and must be relocated.
In order to continuously provide enough draft for the boats to get in and out of the marina,
particularly in low water months, Tyee Yacht Club must periodically dredge, and the dredge pond
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is an essential requirement for the site. The applicant is cooperating with Multnomah County
Drainage District (MCDD) to create a solution satisfactory to the City of Portland, MCDD, and the
US Army Corps of Engineers, while maintaining the functionality of the site.
Most of the existing improvements on the site have been in place since 1954. MCDD has
determined that the existing dredge pond is too deep into the critical cross section of the dike, and
therefore must be relocated. The dredge pond is an essential requirement for the site and
operations. The applicant has been cooperating with MCDD to create a solution satisfactory to the
City of Portland, MCDD, and the US Army Corps of Engineers while maintaining the functionality
of the site.
By locating the new dredge pond in an area already developed with paved parking areas, and the
new parking area largely outside the resource area, environmental impacts will be minimized.
Providing landscaped areas within and around the new parking area, and restoring the temporary
construction areas with the use of native grasses, will meet the intent of the interior parking lot
landscaping requirements, and will mitigate construction impacts along the river bank.
The applicants and the above findings show that the proposal meets the applicable approval
criteria with conditions. Therefore, this proposal should be approved, subject to the following
conditions.
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of an Environmental Review for construction of:
 a new dredge spoils pond;
 a new parking area; and
 a new stormwater facility;
 with all associated temporary construction access, stockpiling, staging, and erosion control;
within the Environmental Conservation overlay zone, in substantial conformance with Exhibits
C.2, C.3, and C.4, as approved by the City of Portland Bureau of Development Services on July
29, 2013. Approval is subject to the conditions which follow:
Approval of an Adjustment Review to allow the use of native grasses in place of the trees, shrubs
and groundcovers required for interior parking lot landscaping as described in 33.248.020 I for P1
landscaping, in substantial conformance with attached approved Exhibit C.4; and subject to
Conditions C, and C.1 through C.3 below.
A. All permits: A BDS construction permit may be required. Copies of the stamped Exhibits
C.2, C.3, and C.4 from LU 13-130858 EN AD and Conditions of Approval listed below, shall be
included within all plan sets submitted for permits (building, grading, Site Development,
erosion control, etc. See “Other Technical Requirements” listed above). These exhibits shall
be included on a sheet that is the same size as the plans submitted for the permit and shall
include the following statement, "Any field changes shall be in substantial conformance
with approved Exhibits C.2 through C.4.”
B. Temporary Construction fencing shall be placed along the Limits of Construction Disturbance
for the approved development, as depicted on Exhibit C.3 Construction Management Plan, or
as required by inspection staff during the plan review and/or inspection stages.
1. No mechanized construction vehicles are permitted outside of the approved “Limits of
Construction Disturbance” delineated by the temporary construction fence. All planting
work, invasive vegetation removal, and other work to be done outside the Limits of
Construction Disturbance, shall be conducted using hand held equipment.
C. A total of 6,750 square feet of native grasses or ground covers, selected from the Portland Plant
List, shall be planted, in substantial conformance with Exhibits C.4 Mitigation Plan.
1. Plantings shall be installed between October 1 and March 31 (the planting season).
2. Prior to installing required mitigation plantings, non-native invasive plants shall be
removed from all areas within 10 feet of mitigation plantings, using handheld equipment.
3. After installing the required mitigation plantings, the applicant shall request inspection of
Permanent Erosion Control Measures (IVR 210) by the Bureau of Development Services,

Decision Notice for LU 13-130858 EN AD

Page 11

who will confirm that all required mitigation plantings have been installed. A letter of
certification from the landscape professional or designer of record may be requested by the
Bureau of Development Services to document that the plantings have been installed
according to the approved plans.
D. An inspection of Permanent Erosion Control Measures shall be required to document
installation of the required mitigation plantings.
1. The Permanent Erosion Control Measures inspection (IVR 210) shall not be approved
until the required mitigation plantings have been installed (as described in Condition C
above);
--OR-2. If the Permanent Erosion Control Measures inspection (IVR 210) occurs outside the
planting season (as described in Condition C above), then the Permanent Erosion Control
Measures inspection may be approved prior to installation of the required mitigation
plantings – if the applicant obtains a separate Zoning Permit for the purpose of ensuring
an inspection of the required mitigation plantings by March 31 of the following year.
E. The land owner shall maintain the required plantings for two years to ensure survival and
replacement. The land owner is responsible for ongoing survival of required plantings during
and beyond the designated two-year monitoring period. The landowner shall:
1. Obtain a Zoning Permit for a final inspection at the end of the 2-year maintenance and
monitoring period. The permit must be finaled no later than 2 years from the final
inspection for the installation of mitigation planting, for the purpose of ensuring that the
required plantings remain. Any required plantings that have not survived must be
replaced.
F. Failure to comply with any of these conditions may result in the City’s reconsideration of this
land use approval pursuant to Portland Zoning Code Section 33.700.040 and /or enforcement
of these conditions in any manner authorized by law.
Note: In addition to the requirements of the Zoning Code, all uses and development must comply
with other applicable City, regional, state and federal regulations.
This decision applies to only the City's environmental regulations. Activities which the City
regulates through PCC 33.430 may also be regulated by other agencies. In cases of overlapping
City, Special District, Regional, State, or Federal regulations, the more stringent regulations will
control. City approval does not imply approval by other agencies.
Staff Planner: Stacey Castleberry
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on July 29, 2013.
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: August 2, 2013
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on March 21,
2013, and was determined to be complete on May 28, 2013.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under the
regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the application is
complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this application was
reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on March 21, 2013.
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ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications within
120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be waived or
extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant requested that the 120-day
review period be extended by 30 days. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days
will expire on: October 25, 2013.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews. As
used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review, any
person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the use or
development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future owners of the
property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, which will hold a
public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on August 16, 2013 at 1900 SW Fourth Ave.
Appeals can be filed Tuesday through Friday on the first floor of the Development Services Center
until 3 p.m. After 3 p.m. and Mondays, appeals must be submitted to the receptionist at the front
desk on the fifth floor. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The appeal fee will be refunded if
the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized organizations appealing a land use
decision for property within the organization’s boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in
accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Assistance in filing the appeal and information on fee
waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services Center. Please see the appeal form for
additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617, to
schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will be
notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days of
the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at 550
Capitol St. NE, Suite 235, Salem, Oregon 97301, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for further
information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case, in
person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
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Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to the
applicant for recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.
 Unless appealed, The final decision may be recorded on or after August 19, 2013.
 A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:
 By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.
 In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the County
Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR 97214. The
recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision is
rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not issued
for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a new land
use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining development, subject
to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may be
required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit, permittees
must demonstrate compliance with:
 All conditions imposed herein;
 All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
 All requirements of the building code; and
 All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.

EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statements
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Existing Conditions
2. Proposed Development (attached)
3. Construction Management (attached)
4. Mitigation (attached)
5. 1991 Parking lot layout
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Life Safety Section of BDS
3. Water Bureau
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4. Oregon Department of State Lands
F. Correspondence: None Received
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Incomplete Letter
3. Status Letter
4. Communication with applicant
5. Communication from applicant
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to information
and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the event if you need
special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

